4.1.18 In late February, the 1992 Fund was notified by its Nigerian lawyers that the Federal High Court had 
delivered summary judgment against the 1st and 2nd Defendants (the owners/charterers of the 
MT Concep and Redfferm, respectively) and granted the claimants’ claim as per their Statement of 
Claim in the sum of ninety-two million, six hundred and two thousand dollars (USD 92 602 000).  The 
Judge also awarded the claimants, five million dollars (USD 5 000 000) as “general damages”. 

4.1.19 The Judge did not refer to pleadings filed by various of the Defendants (including the 1992 Fund) in 
opposition to the claimants’ application for final judgment.